

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES  
COURT OF TAX APPEALS  
QUEZON CITY

LILIA DE JESUS,  
Appellant/Petitioner,

- versus -

C.T.A. CASE NO. 3037

THE HONORABLE COMMISSIONER  
OF CUSTOMS,  
Appellee/Respondent.

X - - - - - X

R E S O L U T I O N

Considering the failure of petitioner to comply, within the period given her, with the resolution of this Court dated December 4, 1980 requiring her to file an amended petition for review in this case in accordance with, among others, Section 2 of Rule 5 of the Rules of the Court of Tax Appeals which requires that "The Petition for Review shall contain allegations showing jurisdiction in the Court, a concise statement of the issues involved in the case, as well as the reasons relied upon for the reversal of the respondent's decision" and "a copy of the decision appealed from shall be attached to the Petition for Review", the Court resolves to dismiss petitioner's Appeal/Petition for Review for failure to comply with the Rules of the Court of Tax Appeals and the Rules of Court, as directed in the resolution of the Court of December 4, 1980, and, conformably to respondent's

RESOLUTION  
CTA CASE NO. 3037

- 2 -

manifestation and motion in open Court on June 11, 1981, for lack of interest of petitioner to prosecute her appeal.

The Appeal/Petition for Review filed in this case is therefore dismissed.

SO ORDERED.

Quezon City, June 25, 1981.

*Amante Filler*  
AMANTE FILLER  
Presiding Judge

*Alex Z. Reyes*  
ALEX Z. REYES  
Associate Judge

*Constante C. Roaquin*  
CONSTANTE C. ROAQUIN  
Associate Judge